## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF VACATING A PORTION OF WEST MCKELVIE ROAD, MORE	)			
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT	)	RESOLUTION_	R-18-0083	
"A", AND LOCATED IN LANCASTER	)			
COUNTY, NEBRASKA	)			

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster County, Nebraska, ("the Board"), pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-1722, received a report from the Lancaster County Engineer and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Planning Department regarding the vacation of a portion of West McKelvie Road, legally described as:

a portion of County Road #1060 (West McKelvie Road) located in the SE ¼ of Section 21 and in the NE ¼ of Section 28, Township 11 North, Range 5 East of the 6<sup>th</sup> Principal Meridian, Lancaster County, Nebraska, located east from the easterly right-of-way line of NW 105<sup>th</sup> Street (East Street) running east along the section line to the east line of Lot 79, irregular tracts, in said SE ¼ of Section 21,

as depicted in in Exhibit "A" to this Resolution, which is attached hereto and is hereby incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-1725, the Board conducted a public hearing on November 20, 2018, regarding said vacation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster County, Nebraska:

1. That the following portion of West McKelvie Road, as depicted in Exhibit "A", are hereby vacated without qualification, and shall no longer retain their character as a public road:

a portion of County Road #1060 (West McKelvie Road) located in the SE ¼ of Section 21 and in the NE ¼ of Section 28, Township 11 North, Range 5 East of the 6<sup>th</sup> Principal Meridian, Lancaster County, Nebraska, located east from the easterly right-of-way line of NW 105<sup>th</sup> Street (East Street) running east along the section line to the east line of Lot 79, irregular tracts, in said SE ¼ of Section 21;

	to the east ini	e of Lot 17, megular tracts, in said SE 74 of Section		
	21;			
2.	That this vacated portion of West McKelvie Road shall			
AND BE IT FUI	RTHER RESOLVE	ED, by the Board of County Commissioners of		
Lancaster County, Nebra				
DATED this	day of	, 20, in the County-City Building, Lincoln		
Lancaster County, Nebra	aska.	BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA		
APPROVED AS TO FO this day of, 20				
Deputy County Attorney	y			
for PAT CONDON				
Lancaster County Attorn	ney			

